

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

RIPPLE LABS INC., BRADLEY
GARLINGHOUSE, and CHRISTIAN A.
LARSEN,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-CV-10832 (AT) (SN)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO CERTIFY INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Court’s Order Does Not Involve a Pure Or Controlling Question of Law 5

 A. The SEC’s Challenge Does Not Raise a Pure Question of Law..... 5

 B. The SEC’s Challenge Does Not Raise a Controlling Question of Law..... 10

 II. The SEC Cannot Show a Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion 11

 A. There Is No Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion as to
 Programmatic Sales 11

 B. There Is No Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion as to Other
 Distributions..... 14

 III. An Immediate Appeal Will Not Advance the Termination of This Litigation..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barsoumian v. Univ. at Buffalo</i> , 2012 WL 3095582 (W.D.N.Y. July 30, 2012).....	10
<i>In re Bibox Grp. Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 326 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2021)	6
<i>Century Pac., Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3586460 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2022).....	4, 6, 13
<i>City of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4959502 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2012).....	16
<i>Corwin v. NYS Bike Share, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1318010 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2017).....	17
<i>Estevez-Yalcin v. The Children’s Vill.</i> , 2006 WL 3420833 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2006).....	11, 14
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5002090 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2014).....	17
<i>Harris v. TD Ameritrade Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 10945228 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2019).....	14
<i>Hermés Int’l v. Rothschild</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Isra Fruit Ltd. v. Agrexco Agric. Exp. Co.</i> , 804 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4, 15
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	3

LoCurto v. AT&T Mobility Servs. LLC,
 2019 WL 2491248 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2019) 4, 15, 17

McNeil v. Aguilos,
 820 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 15

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 3

In re Perry H. Koplik & Sons, Inc.,
 377 B.R. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 5

Piambino v. Bailey,
 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980) 6

Picard v. Katz,
 466 B.R. 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 14

Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund L.P. v. Goldberg,
 2022 WL 4357548 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2022)..... 16

Pollack v. Laidlaw Holdings,
 27 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 8

Ret. Bd. of the Policemen’s Annuity v. Bank of New York Mellon,
 2016 WL 2744831 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2016) 12

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
 No. 23-cv-4738 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 7

SEC v. LBRY, Inc.,
 2022 WL 16744741 (D.N.H. Nov. 7, 2022) 12, 14

SEC v. Genesis Glob. Cap., LLC.,
 No. 23-cv-287 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 11

SEC v Green United, et al.,
 No. 23-cv-00159-BSJ (D. Utah)..... 7

SEC v. Rio Tinto PLC,
 2021 WL 1893165 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2021) 8

SEC v. Straub,
 2013 WL 4399042 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2013)..... 18

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.,
 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023)..... 12, 13

SEC v. Terraform Labs, Pte. Ltd.,
No. 23-cv-1346 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 10

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... *passim*

Stone v. Patchett,
2009 WL 1544650 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2009) 6

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976)..... 8

Westwood Pharms., Inc. v. Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp.,
964 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 8

Youngers v. Virtus Inv. Partners Inc.,
228 F. Supp. 3d 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 5, 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... *passim*
